



\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ C.R.P. 9/2024 & CM APPL. 958/2024

ANITA CHAUDHARY & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Varun Goswami, Mr. Narayan
Junaid and Ms. Dakshita Sharma,
Advocates.

versus

RENU & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Respondent No.1 in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

24.03.2025

%

1. Registry is directed not to list the judgments which are without book-marking and also the judgments which are highlighted by the parties.
2. The Respondent No.1, who appears in person states that her Counsel is unwell today.
3. The challenge in the present Petition is multi-fold. An Application under Order VII Rule 11 (a), (b), (c) and (d) of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 was filed by the Petitioners/Defendants before the learned Trial Court, which was discussed by the learned Trial Court by way of the Impugned Order.
4. Learned Counsel for the Petitioners, after some arguments, restricts his challenge to Order VII Rule 11 (a) of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, stating that there is no cause of action in the suit filed by the Respondents.



5. Learned Counsel for the Petitioners also requests for some time to inspect the Court file prior to making his submissions.
6. In the interest of justice, list on 19.05.2025.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

MARCH 24, 2025/pa

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)